

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

JOSEPH P. MURR ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND ST. CROIX COUNTY,
Respondents.

◆

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Wisconsin,
District III**

◆

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
JOSEPH P. MURR ET AL.**

◆

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
FELIX SHAFIR
(Counsel of Record)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD,
18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
(818) 995-0800
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> MULTI-FACTOR TEST FOR PARTIAL REGULATORY TAKINGS HAS FOSTERED INCONSISTENT TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE.....	5
II. IN THE ABSENCE OF MEANINGFUL GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT ABOUT HOW TO DEFINE THE PARCEL AS A WHOLE, LOWER COURTS HAVE OFTEN UTILIZED AD HOC FACTUAL CONSIDERATIONS TO INCONSISTENTLY DEFINE THE RELEVANT PARCEL	11
III. THE RELEVANT PARCEL SHOULD BE DEFINED BY AN OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT OF WHETHER THE TRACT OF LAND HAS INDEPENDENT ECONOMIC VIABILITY	14

A. The “common ownership” test to determine the relevant parcel, as adopted by the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, results in the arbitrary and unpredictable extinction of property rights15

B. The relevant parcel of land here should be defined based on an objective test that examines the land’s independent economic viability18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	4
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	5
<i>Dunes W. Golf Club, LLC v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 401 S.C. 280, 737 S.E.2d 601 (2013)	13
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	9
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 447 Mass. 720, 857 N.E.2d 451 (2006).....	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	6, 7

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	1, 6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	2, 4, 15
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	10

Constitutions

United States Constitution, amend. V	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Miscellaneous

- Stephen Durden, *Unprincipled Principles: The Takings Clause Exemplar*, 3 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 25 (2013) 8, 9
- Steven J. Eagle, *Penn Central and Its Reluctant Muftis*, 66 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2014) 6
- Steven J. Eagle, *Property Tests, Due Process Tests and Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence*, 2007 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 899 (2007) 8, 18
- Steven J. Eagle, *The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test*, 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 601 (2014) 4, 9, 14
- Steven J. Eagle, *The Parcel and Then Some: Unity of Ownership and the Parcel as a Whole*, 36 Vt. L. Rev. 549 (2012) 14
- Richard A. Epstein, *The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case*, 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2001-2002) 5, 6, 12
- Richard A. Epstein, *The Seven Deadly Sins of Takings Law: The Dissents in Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 955 (1993) 9

- Richard A. Epstein, *The Takings Clause and Partial Interests in Land: On Sharp Boundaries and Continuous Distributions*, 78 Brook. L. Rev. 589 (2013).....2, 3, 9
- John E. Fee, *Of Parcels and Property, in Taking Sides on Takings Issues* 101 (Thomas E. Roberts, ed., 2000)..... 16, 17, 18, 19
- John E. Fee, *The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right*, 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1003 (2003).....6, 9, 13, 17
- John E. Fee, *Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Taking Claims*, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994)..... 3, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
- Mark Fenster, *The Stubborn Incoherence of Regulatory Takings*, 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 525 (2009).....7, 9
- Gideon Kanner, *Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York*, 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005)..... 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
- Marc R. Lisker, *Regulatory Takings and the Denominator Problem*, 27 Rutgers L.J. 663 (1996).....14, 16

James L. Oakes, *Property Rights' in
Constitutional Analysis Today*, 56
Wash. L. Rev. 583 (1981)8

Adam R. Pomeroy, *Penn Central After
35 Years: A Three Part Balancing
Test or a One Strike Rule?*, 22 Fed.
Cir. B.J. 677 (2013)8, 10

R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake,
*Deciphering and Extrapolating:
Searching for Sense in Penn Central*,
38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011)9, 10
